

No. 44813-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BENJAMIN THOMAS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

---

The Honorable Frank Cuthbertson, Judge

---

*OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
Post Office Box 31017  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 1

    1. Procedural Facts. . . . . 1

    2. Testimony at trial. . . . . 2

D. ARGUMENT. . . . . 5

    THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO  
    COMPLY WITH STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS IN  
    IMPOSING LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS. . . . . 5

        a. Relevant facts. . . . . 5

        b. The sentencing court acted outside its statutory  
        authority in ordering the costs. . . . . 6

E. CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Dependency of K.N.J., 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011). . . . . 7

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008). . . . . 10, 11

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997). . . . . 8, 9

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992). . . . . 5, 8

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 427, 973 P.2d 452 (1999). . . . . 10

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011), review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1014 (2012). . . . . 7, 8

State v. Blazina, 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492, review granted, 178 Wn.2d 1010 (2013). . . . . 10

State v. Burns, 159 Wn. App. 74, 244 P.3d 988 (2010). . . . . 11

State v. Calvin, 176 Wn. App. 1, 302 P.3d 509 (2013) (as amended 10/22/13), review granted, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_ (2014). . . . . 10, 11

State v. Echevarria, 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997). . . . . 7

State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013). . . . . 10

State v. Paine, 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369, review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1024 (1993). . . . . 10

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

RCW 10.01.160(3). . . . . 1, 6-8, 10, 11

RCW 10.82.090. . . . . 9

RCW 9.94A.530. . . . . 1

RCW 9.94A.533. . . . . 1

RCW 9.94A.753. ....	1, 6
RCW 9.94A.760. ....	5
RCW 9.94A.825. ....	1
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a). ....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU/Columbia Legal Services Report: Modern-Day Debtors’ Prisons: The Ways Court-Imposed Debts Punish People for Being Poor (February 2014). ....	9
Washington State Minority and Justice Commission, The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State (2008). ....	9
